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)
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Laclede Gas Company,



)
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)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF LACLEDE GAS COMPANY  

COMES NOW Laclede Gas Company ("Laclede" or "Company") and submits its supplemental brief in the above-captioned proceeding, stating as follows:

The evidence adduced at the second hearing in this case, which took place on August 20, 2008, conclusively demonstrates that Laclede violated no laws, or Commission rules, orders or decisions regarding estimated bills, billing adjustments, deposits or disconnections of service.  
BACKGROUND
Following the filing of an Issues List on April 17, 2008, and a hearing on April 23, the parties filed their post-hearing briefs on June 2.  Public Counsel’s brief raised issues that were not agreed to by the parties nor filed in the April 17 issues list, to which Laclede objected via a motion to strike on June 13, 2008.  On July 1, the Commission issued an order reopening the record to permit the parties to present additional evidence on the issues raised in Public Counsel’s brief, and then allowing the parties to submit new briefs fully addressing these issues.
On July 9, 2008, the Commission issued its Order Granting Joint Motion to Set Hearing.  Pursuant to this Order, the parties filed another list of issues and a supplemental hearing was held on August 20, 2008, in which additional evidence on these issues was presented by Rhonda O’ Farrell, on behalf of Laclede Gas Company, and by Marilyn Doerhoff, on behalf of the Staff.  Public Counsel did not present a witness, and the Complainant did not testify.  On September 16, the Commission ordered supplemental briefs to be filed by October 1, 2008.

ISSUES
The issues set forth on the parties’ List of Issues filed on August 7, 2008, are as follows:
a. Did Laclede violate its tariff or Commission rules in rendering estimated bills to Dr. Harrison between December 2006 and March 2007?


b. Did Laclede violate Commission rule 13.025(1)(B) when it issued an adjusted bill to Dr. Harrison for a period ending on March 27, 2007?

c. Did Laclede violate 4 CSR 240-13.030 regarding deposits?

d. Did Laclede violate 4 CSR 240-13.050 regarding disconnection?

FACTS
After initiating gas service For Dr. Harrison at 40 Gateview, in Lake St. Louis, Missouri, in late 2006,
 Laclede proceeded to render bills to her for the periods ending December 26, 2006, January 25, 2007, February 26, 2007, and March 27, 2007.  (Tr. 218, l. 14 to 219, l. 4)  The fourth bill, for the period ending March 27, 2007, was based on an actual reading, so the focus of this matter is on the first three bills listed above.  (Tr. 219, ll. 2-4)
Laclede witness O’Farrell testified that, for the period ended December 26, 2006, the meter at Dr. Harrison’s home failed to register a reading over the automated meter reading (AMR) system Laclede uses to read its meters.  Accordingly, the Company rendered an estimated bill for this period.  (Tr. 219, l. 5 to 220, l. 9)  

Following this failure to register, Laclede caused CellNet, the contractor that operates and maintains its cellular meter reading network, to send a technician to read and reprogram the AMR portion of the meter.  On January 17, 2007, the technician visited Dr. Harrison’s property, obtained an actual meter reading and attempted to correct the meter reading problem by reprogramming the AMR module.  Unfortunately, the reprogramming was unsuccessful and the meter reading obtained was inaccurate.  Pursuant to Rule 6B of its tariffs, Laclede modified the inaccurate reading and rendered an estimated bill for the period ending January 25, 2007.  (Tr. 220, l.11 to 221, l. 14)

The meter again failed to register a reading for the period ending  February 26, 2007, and the Company accordingly rendered an estimated bill.  (Tr. 222, ll. 2-7)  Nine days later, on March 7, 2007, CellNet successfully reprogrammed the meter and obtained an accurate, actual meter reading.  (Tr. 222, ll. 8-16)  At the March 27, 2007 read date, the meter registered a consistent, actual meter reading, which Laclede used to bill the period ended March 27, 2007.  (Tr. 223, ll. 18-25)

Upon obtaining the March 7, 2007 reading, Laclede discovered that its previous estimates had resulted in an underbilling of Dr. Harrison’s account.  In rendering the next bill, for the period ending March 27, 2007, Laclede adjusted this underbilling going back a period of about 3½ months, from March 7, 2007, to the last accurate actual reading obtained on November 17, 2006.  The March 27 bill then also included actual usage of 85 ccf that was registered by the meter from March 7, 2007 to March 27, 2007.  (Tr. 222, l. 24 to 223, l. 17; Tr. 224, ll. 1-8)  

Regarding the deposit issue, Laclede’s computer system inadvertently billed a deposit to Dr. Harrison in three installments in January, February and March of 2008, totalling $716.  Laclede’s system assessed the deposit because the Company inadvertently forgot to suppress the deposit program.  (Tr. 225, ll. 2-8; Tr. 227, ll. 11-15)

This deposit was based on Dr. Harrison failing to pay an undisputed amount five times during a twelve month period.  The five missed payments included March 2007, when Dr. Harrison made no payment for service,
 and September, October, November and December 2007, when she failed to pay the bill in full.  Dr. Harrison also failed to pay her January 2008 bill in full (Tr. 225, l.9 to 226, l. 11)

Ms. O’Farrell further testified that, although Laclede’s computer system justifiably assessed a deposit, it was not the Company’s intent to do so, because Laclede seeks to work cooperatively with customers who have a dispute.  Ms. O’Farrell added that since the parties did not agree on the amount in dispute, Laclede could have required a good faith payment of half of the balance, or more than $400, but did not do so.  (Tr. 226, l. 12 to 227, l. 2;)  

The uncontroverted evidence showed that Dr. Harrison never complained about the deposit at the time it was billed to her, and never paid any of the assessed deposit.  Laclede, upon discovering the justified though unintended deposit itself, reversed the deposit in its system on March 31, 2008, prior to the matter being raised by Dr. Harrison at the original hearing on April 23, 2008.  (Tr. 228, l. 11 to 229, l. 15; Tr. 259, ll. 7-17; Tr. 260, ll. 19-25)

The disconnection matter followed a similar path.  In order to stop disconnect notices from appearing on a customer’s bill, Laclede must suppress the disconnect notice in its computer system for that account, and then manually renew that suppression every 30-45 days.  Laclede witness O’Farrell testified that, after receiving the filing of Dr. Harrison’s formal complaint, the Company suppressed automated disconnect notices, but inadvertently forgot to manually renew the suppression code, resulting in disconnect notices printing on the customer’s bill.  (Tr. 230, ll. 7-25).  

The evidence at the hearing clearly showed that Dr. Harrison never complained about the disconnect notices, that the Company discovered its own error and suppressed the disconnect notices prior to the April 23, 2008 hearing, and that Dr. Harrison’s gas service was never disconnected.  (Tr. 229, l.24 to 230, l. 3; Tr. 231, ll. 1-5; Tr. 232, ll. 10-25; Tr. 260, ll. 2-4; Tr. 261, ll. 8-14)  

CONCLUSIONS

As argued in detail below, the evidence at the hearing demonstrated that, in its handling of Dr. Harrison’s account, Laclede did not violate its tariff or any of the abovementioned Commission rules.  
1.
Laclede’s tariff permitted it to estimate each of the three bills at issue in this case, as Laclede’s meter failed to register usage on the Company’s meter reading system.  

2.
Laclede properly rendered an adjusted bill to Dr. Harrison for the period ending March 27, 2007, after first discovering the billing error on March 7, 2007.

3.
Laclede did not violate 4 CSR 240-13.030 regarding deposits, because the Company was authorized to assess a deposit under 4 CSR 240-13.030(2)(C) based on Dr. Harrison’s failure to pay an undisputed bill five times in a twelve month period.  Notwithstanding such authorization, the Company did not intend to assess a deposit, and upon discovering the assessment, reversed and withdrew the deposit.  The customer neither paid any of the deposit nor raised the matter prior to the reversal.  

4.
Laclede did not violate the rule regarding disconnection, 4 CSR 240-13.050, because Dr. Harrison’s gas service was never disconnected.

ARGUMENT
1.
Laclede did not violate its tariff or Commission rules in rendering estimated bills to Dr. Harrison between December 2006 and March 2007.


In Public Counsel’s original post-hearing brief, from which these supplemental issues arose, Public Counsel cited Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.020(2) in opining that there are only three circumstances in which a bill may be estimated, as set forth under Rule 13.020(2)(A).  Public Counsel argued that, since none of these three circumstances applied to Dr. Harrison’s case, Laclede was not entitled to send her an estimated bill.  As explained below, Public Counsel is wrong by at least two circumstances.

Rule 13.020(2)(A) states as follows:


A utility may render a bill based on estimated usage-

a.       
To seasonally billed customers, provided an appropriate tariff is on file with the commission and an actual reading is obtained before each change in the seasonal cycle;

          

b. When extreme weather conditions, emergencies, labor agreements or work stoppage prevent actual meter readings;

c.      
When the utility is unable to obtain access to the customer’s premises for the purpose of reading the meter or when the customer makes reading the meter unnecessarily difficult.

A gas meter is defined in Laclede’s tariffs as including the meter and any required auxiliary devices installed to measure the quantity of gas delivered to an individual customer at a single point of delivery.

Written in the 1970s, Rule 13.020(2)(A) is intended for situations where meters are read on-site by physically viewing the index portion of the meter.  Like other modern utilities, Laclede now reads meters remotely by having a reading register on its system through cellular technology.  Therefore, Laclede does not seek to use the three reasons in Rule 13.020(2)(A) to support its need to issue an estimated bill in this case.  Rather, Laclede was required to issue an estimated bill for the period ending December 26, 2006, because its meter, which includes the AMR device, failed to register a reading.  
Commission rules do not specifically cover situations where a meter is not operating properly.  Instead, these situations are covered in gas company tariffs.  Laclede Tariff Rule 10A states that:

“In the event of the stoppage or the failure of any meter to register, the customer shall be billed for such period on an estimated consumption based upon his use of gas in a similar period of like use.”

When, as in this case, the meter fails to register usage, Tariff Rule 10A permits the Company to estimate the customer’s usage.  Proof of this failure lies in the fact that a technician was dispatched to the Harrison home, not to simply try to read the meter, but to attempt to repair the meter by reprogramming the AMR device.

Public Counsel will no doubt argue that, because the meter was outside the customer’s home, and because it turned out that the index part of the meter was still operating, Laclede was obliged to obtain a reading, and was not entitled to estimate even the first bill for the period ending December 26, 2006.  This is an illogical position that is not supported by the law and flies in the face of common sense.  Laclede had no idea the index part of the meter was operating.  As far as the Company knew, it had attempted to obtain a meter reading via its meter reading network, but the meter had failed to register a reading, entitling Laclede to apply the terms of Tariff Rule 10A and estimate the customer’s bill.  


Public Counsel’s policy would require the Company and its customers to incur the costs of both a comprehensive remote meter reading system and a squad of meter readers prepared to immediately attempt to read any non-registering meter, anywhere across Laclede’s territory, inside or outside, that the Company might be able to access and that might have a working index.  This ivory tower approach is not required by the rules or tariffs, and would unnecessarily drive up the cost of service to the very people Public Counsel is supposed to be representing.  


Rather than be read, the meter at Dr. Harrison’s home needed to be repaired so that it would begin to register usage on the Company’s meter reading network.  The Company attempted to make that repair in January 2008.  However, neither the attempted repair nor the reading that Laclede did obtain at the time of that repair was useful.
  Pursuant to Laclede Tariff Rule 6B, entitled “Modification of Questionable Meter Readings,” Laclede modified the inaccurate read, effectively estimating the customer’s bill for the period ending January 25, 2008.  

Thus, in addition to the three reasons set forth by Public Counsel that a bill may be estimated, and the fourth reason represented by the failure of the meter to register, modification of a questionable or inaccurate read constitutes a fifth situation where an estimate is authorized. 

When the January 2008 repair was unsuccessful, Laclede was required to estimate the bill for the period ended February 26, 2008, because the meter again failed to register a reading.  This was the third and final estimated bill issued to the customer.  The second attempt to repair the meter was made on March 7, 2007, and was successful.  Thereafter, Laclede’s meter regularly registered readings, permitting the Company to render bills based on actual usage each month.


In summary, Laclede billed based on estimates only on the customer’s first three bills.  The first and third bills were estimated pursuant to Laclede Tariff Rule 10A, because the meter failed to register usage.  Regarding the second bill, Laclede actually received a reading, but because it was inaccurate, the second bill was estimated based on a modification of that reading, as provided in Laclede Tariff Rule 6B.  
2.
Laclede did not violate Commission Rule 13.025(1)(B) when it issued an adjusted bill to Dr. Harrison for the period ending on March 27, 2007.   
Rule 4 CSR 240-13.025(1)(B) states:

In the event of an undercharge, an adjustment shall be made for the entire period that the undercharge can be shown to have existed not to exceed twelve (12) monthly billing periods or four (4) quarterly billing periods, calculated from the date of discovery, inquiry or actual notification of the utility, whichever was first.
The adjustment made by Laclede on this account fully complies with Rule 13.025(1)(B).  As recited in the facts above, upon obtaining an actual meter reading on March 7, 2007, Laclede discovered that it had underbilled Dr. Harrison since its last accurate, actual meter reading on November 17, 2006.    (Tr. 222, l.10 to 223, l. 17)  Laclede therefore adjusted Dr. Harrison’s billings for the entire period that the undercharge existed, which was a period of roughly 3½ months, well within the allowed twelve month parameter, calculated from the date of discovery (March 7, 2007).  The bill sent to Dr. Harrison for the period ended March 27, 2007 included usage of 925 CCF during the adjustment period (November 17, 2006 to March 7, 2007) plus usage of  85 CCF between the end of the adjustment period and the end of that month’s billing cycle (March 7-27, 2007).  (Tr. 224, ll. 1-22)  Rather than violate Rule 13.025(1)(B), Laclede’s adjustment in this case is a textbook example of how to apply that rule.

3.
Laclede did not violate 4 CSR 240-13.030 regarding deposits.

Laclede did not intend to bill a deposit to Dr. Harrison, although the Company was justified in doing so.  Laclede’s computer system billed the deposit pursuant to Rule 13.030(2)(C), which states that a utility may require a deposit as a condition of continued residential service if a customer has failed to pay an undisputed bill on or before the delinquent date for five (5) billing periods out of twelve consecutive monthly billing periods.  The evidence showed that Dr. Harrison had failed to pay undisputed charges for March, September, October, November and December of 2007 prior to the billing of the first installment of a deposit in January 2008.  In addition, the customer also failed to pay undisputed charges in January 2008, representing a sixth unpaid bill.  Therefore, had Laclede intended to assess a deposit, it was justified in doing so.

However, the real crux of this issue is that Laclede did not violate Rule 13.030 because it did not really require a deposit as a condition of continued residential service.  The deposit was billed only because Laclede simply forgot to suppress the deposit program in its computer system.  Although it was billed in three separate installments, none of the deposit was ever paid and the customer’s residential service was not interrupted.  The customer never complained about the deposit on her bill, either to Laclede or to Staff.  As soon as Laclede discovered the billed deposit, it reversed the deposit and withdrew it.  Thus, the matter was resolved by March 31, 2008, well before the time that the customer raised the issue at the April 23 hearing.  In summary, Laclede did not violate the rule regarding deposits.

4.
Laclede did not violate 4 CSR 240-13.050 regarding disconnection. 

Rule 13.050 provides that service may be discontinued for nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent charge.  In its original post-hearing brief, Public Counsel complained that by placing disconnect notices on the customer’s bill, Laclede violated this rule, because the charges shown on the bill were disputed.  As in the case with deposits, the disconnect notices were inadvertent.  Although Laclede had suppressed the automated disconnect notices following the customer’s formal complaint filing, the Company failed to manually renew the suppression code, resulting in disconnect notices printing on the customer’s bill.  However, service was never discontinued (nor was it intended to be), so the Company did not violate Rule 13.050.  

Again, the customer never voiced a complaint about the disconnect notices, either to the Company or to Staff.  Upon discovering its own error, Laclede immediately reset the “do not disconnect” code and the notices ceased.  This occurred on March 31, 2008, well before the customer raised the issue at the April 23 hearing.

Dr. Harrison’s complaint case is based on the premise that she could not have used the amount of gas billed by Laclede for the winter of 2006-07.  Since issuing the March 27, 2007 bill, the customer’s balance has hovered at around $800.  While Laclede certainly agrees that some portion of this amount is disputed, there is no question that some portion cannot in good faith be disputed, in particular, gas service rendered from February 26 to March 27, 2007, for which nothing has been paid.  Pursuant to Commission Rule 13.045(6), Laclede clearly is entitled to require the customer to make a good faith payment of 50% of the charge in dispute, or about $400.  Laclede has not required the customer to make this payment.  

Laclede’s focus during this case has been on determining whether the customer actually did use the gas billed in the winter of 2006-07, and if so, attempting to prove it to the customer’s satisfaction.  In order to do so, the parties agreed to allow the winter of 2007-08 to pass so that more data could be developed on Dr. Harrison’s gas usage at her new home.  Laclede simply did not focus on details such as the collection of good faith payments or the suppression of deposits or disconnections during that winter.  While Dr. Harrison undoubtedly intended to sandbag the Company by not raising the deposit or disconnection issues until the hearing, Laclede nevertheless regrets its oversight in not suppressing these unintended messages.  Laclede has reinforced its procedures to avoid these inadvertent errors in the future.  (Tr. 233, ll. 1-8)

SUMMARY
In summary, Laclede did not violate its tariff or Commission rules in rendering three estimated bills to Dr. Harrison between December 2006 and March 2007.  The Company fully complied with Commission rule 13.025(1)(B) in issuing an adjusted bill to Dr. Harrison for the period ending on March 27, 2007.  Finally, the Company violated neither 4 CSR 240-13.030 regarding deposits, nor 4 CSR 240-13.050 regarding disconnection.  Laclede renews its request that the Commission find that, in rendering the adjusted bill for the period ended March 27, 2007, Laclede properly charged Dr. Harrison for the gas she actually used, not more and not less.   

WHEREFORE, Laclede respectfully requests that the Commission deny the relief requested by Complainant in this case and dismiss the Complaint. 


Respectfully submitted,



/s/ Rick Zucker
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Assistant General Counsel



Laclede Gas Company
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rzucker@lacledegas.com

Certificate of Service


The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading was served on the Complainant, the General Counsel of the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, and the Office of Public Counsel on this 1st day of October, 2008, by United States mail, hand-delivery, email, or facsimile.


/s/Gerry Lynch



� Based on information supplied by Dr. Harrison, Laclede has amended the service start datefrom November 17 to December 6, 2006. 


� While Dr. Harrison did dispute at least a portion of the billing adjustment, she did not dispute that she used gas from February 26 to March 27, 2007, and was responsible for it. (Tr. 225, ll. 18-21)


� At the first hearing, it was established that the January 17, 2008 meter reading was unquestionably inaccurate.
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